remaining contract term, while under ASC 606, the Company is required to recognize revenue on a cumulative
catch-up basis for amounts earned up to the time all revenue recognition criteria have been met. In addition, iii) certain
contract acquisition costs such as sales commissions are being amortized over an expected benefit period that is longer
than the Company’s previous policy of amortizing the deferred amounts over the specific revenue contract term for the
associated contract.

The Company applied ASC 606 using two practical expedients: 1) for the reporting periods presented before January
1, 2018, the Company doesn’t disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance
obligations or an explanation of when the Company expects to recognize that amount as revenue; 2) the Company
doesn’t disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations for contracts
with an original expected length of one year or less.

10

Edgar Filing: PROOFPOINT INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard, are as follows:

December 31, 2017
As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As
Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $109,325 $ (1,629 ) $107,696
Deferred commissions, current $27,144 $ (895 ) $26,249
Long-term deferred commissions $5,811 $ 46,143 $51,954
Liabilities
Accrued liabilities $63,926 $ 1,577 $65,503
Deferred revenue $381,915 $ (17,394 ) $364,521
Long-term deferred revenue $69,873 $ (6,555 ) $63,318
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit $(554,444) $ 65,991 $(488,453)

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of the new
standard, are as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription $131,038 $ (504 ) $130,534
Hardware and services 3,274 878 4,152
Total revenue $134,312 $ 374 $134,686
Gross profit $98,301 $ 374 $98,675
Operating expense:
Sales and marketing $68,518 $ (2,112 ) $66,406
Operating loss $(16,082 ) $ 2,486 $(13,596 )
Net loss $(21,963 ) $ 2,486 $(19,477 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.49 ) $ 0.05 $(0.44 )

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017

Adjustments

Edgar Filing: PROOFPOINT INC - Form 10-Q

19

As
Previously

Reported

As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription $360,891 $ 1,437 $362,328
Hardware and services 9,000 1,434 10,434
Total revenue $369,891 $ 2,871 $372,762
Gross profit $267,011 $ 2,871 $269,882
Operating expense:
Sales and marketing $189,704 $ (7,252 ) $182,452
Operating loss $(53,305 ) $ 10,123 $(43,182 )
Net loss $(73,378 ) $ 10,123 $(63,255 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(1.67 ) $ 0.23 $(1.44 )

11

Edgar Filing: PROOFPOINT INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of the new
standard are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(73,378 ) $ 10,123 $(63,255 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by

   operating activities:
Amortization of deferred commissions $— $ 20,720 $20,720
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable $(18,575 ) $ 123 $(18,452 )
Deferred commissions $(1,271 ) $ (27,971 ) $(29,242 )
Accrued liabilities $15,544 $ (75 ) $15,469
Deferred revenue $80,326 $ (2,920 ) $77,406
Net cash provided by operating activities $111,170 $ — $111,170

The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of services or products to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services or
products. The principle is achieved through the following five-step approach:

•Identification of the contract, or contracts, with the customer - The Company considers the terms and conditions of
the contract and its customary business practice in identifying its contracts under ASC 606. The Company determines